
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 March 2020 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor John Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Pippa Heylings 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, Brian Milnes, Judith Rippeth, 
Deborah Roberts, Heather Williams and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Mark Howell, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Graham Cone, Henry Batchelor, Dr. Claire Daunton, Eileen Wilson, 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Dr. Douglas de Lacey 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 11 
MARCH 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
3. Recorded voting   
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 February 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS 
 To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’. 

   
5. S/3777/19/VC - Caldecote (Land East of Highfields Road, 

Highfields Caldecote) 
 1 - 36 

 Variation of condition 23 (water drainage scheme) of planning permission 
S/2510/15/OL for Outline planning permission for up to 140 residential 
dwellings, (including up to 40% affordable housing), removal of existing 
temporary agricultural structures and debris, introduction of structural 
planting and landscaping, informal public open space and children's play 
area, community orchard and allotments, surface water flood mitigation 
and attenuation, vehicular access points from Highfields Road and 
associated ancillary works. All matters to be reserved with the exception of 
the main site access. 

 

   
6. S/4002/19/VC - Fowlmere (Apple Acre Park, London Road)  37 - 38 
 Removal of condition 2 (The site shall not be used other than as a 

touring caravan site and/or tent site and shall not be occupied by 
mobile homes used either for seasonal use or permanent residential 
accommodation) of planning permission S/1156/92/F 

 

   
7. S/4615/18/OL - Landbeach (Land To The West Of Cambridge 

Research Park, Beach Drive) 
 39 - 76 

 Outline Applicatio for the erection of up to 28,000sqm of mixed B1 
(a) offices, B1 (b) research and development, B1 (c) light industrial, 
B2 general industrial, B8 storage and distribution, and A1/A3 
amenity café, with all matters reserved (Access from Beech Road, 

 



Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) 
   
8. S/4744/19/FL - Waterbeach (Land to east of Cody Road and 

north of Bannold Road) 
 77 - 108 

 Proposed residential development for 21 dwellings including affordable 
houses with associated access, landscaping, open space, garages and 
one self-build/custom build plot 

 

   
9. S/2896/19/FL - Duxford (Imperial War Museum, Royston Road)  109 - 156 
 Construction of a 168 bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities, 

associated access, gates, car parking (including reconfigured 
conference centre car parking), cycle parking and landscaping. 

 

   
10. S/1719/19/FL - Linton (17 Green Lane)  157 - 180 
  

Relocation of a fence 
 

   
11. Review of Planning Committees  181 - 188 
 
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
12. Enforcement Report  189 - 194 
 
13. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  195 - 202 
 

 

  
 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for y
[...]
 The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 12 February 2020 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Peter Fane Brian Milnes 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Heather Williams Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Katie Christodoulides (Senior Planning 

Officer), Alistair Funge (Planning Enforcement Officer), Stephen Kelly (Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development), Rory McKenna (Deputy Head of 
Legal Practice), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Aaron Sands (Senior 
Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Thompson 
(Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Sarah Cheung Johnson and Neil Gough were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington sent Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. RECORDED VOTING 
 
 Upon the proposal of Councillor Brian Milnes,, seconded by Councillor Peter Fane,  the 

Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

Extraordinary meeting held on 24 October 2019. 
 
The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 January 2020 subject as follows: 
 
Minute 5 – S/4298/18/FL – Willingham 
In paragraph 5 replace “The Committee…” with “Councillor Nick Wright…” 

  
5. PLANNING SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 
 The Planning Committee considered a report from the Director of Planning and Economic 

Development and the Monitoring Officer seeking its approval of the updated powers and 
functions it delegates to officers, as set out in Appendix A to that report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 February 2020 

 

Following a presentation from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, 
Members engaged in a wide-ranging debate surrounding the options outlined in the report. 
The principal points raised were as follows: 
 

 The Local Planning Authority should improve public perception that it recognises 
and respects the concerns and aspirations of Parish Councils and residents 

 Members had had insufficient time in which to consider the options fully, and it was 
essential that the review should be conducted over such period as to allow an 
informed decision to be made. 

  The review of delegation had to retain enough flexibility to protect South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s five-year housing land supply 

 If applications that Parish Councils want presented to Committee are instead dealt 
with under delegation, Parish Councils should be told why 

 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development highlighted the potentially 
broad range of material considerations used to consider the basis for referral of 
applications to the Committee.  He emphasised instead the importance of officers using 
their professional judgment to assess the relevant factors involved on an application by 
application basis.  
 
Councillor Heather Williams proposed, and Councillor Deborah Roberts seconded,  the 
following amendment to the Recommendation  
 

“The receipt of a request for call in by a parish council wit
[...]
tive or controversial, the 
committee would  expect the officer normally to refer the matter to 
the committee. 
 
(Councillor John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane and Heylings 
voted to approve. Councillors Rippeth, Roberts, Heather Williams 
and Wright voted against. Councillor Milnes abstained.) 

 
2. By eight votes to two, approved the remainder of the tracked changes in Appendix 

A to the report in the main agenda. 
 

3. Unanimously, instructed officers to submit for its consideration as soon as possible 
the draft terms of reference for the Planning Advisory Service review and that they 
report back to Committee with the recommendations arising from that review to 
either an ordinary or extraordinary meeting by no later than the end of June 2020. 

  
6. S/3499/19/RM - LONGSTANTON / OAKINGTON (PHASE 2A, NORTHSTOWE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 11 February 2020. 

 
Mark Latham (Urban Splash) and Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that improved delivery times were likely because the nature of the 
buildings’ construction off site meant that that could take place at the same time as 
groundwork on site. The Committee also received an assurance that cladding used would 
be non-flammable. Members noted local concern about the impact on the residents of 
Rampton Drift of three-storey dwellings proposed for the edge of this development.  
 
Further debate focussed on 
 

 The provision of bat boxes, and bird boxes designed to attract a wider variety of 
birdlife 

 The key importance of both age-restricted accommodation and the modular 
construction of the housing 

 The need for careful consideration to be given to building heights so as to protect 
as far as possible the amenity of residents in Rampton Drift 

 
A proposal from Councillor Deborah Roberts, seconded by Councillor Heather Williams, to 
defer making a decision until the issue of building heights had been resolved was lost by 
six votes 
[...]
ence numbers. 
iv) Full details of the proposed attenuation and flow control measures. 
v) Site Investigation and test results to confirm infiltration rates. 
vi) Details of overland flood flow routes in the event of system exceedance, with 
demonstration that such flows can be appropriately managed on site without increasing 
flood risk to occupants. 
vii) Full details of the maintenance/adoption of the surface water drainage system. 
viii) Measures taken to prevent pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or surface 
water. 
The drainage scheme must adhere to the hierarchy of drainage options as outlined in the 
NPPF PPG. 
(Reason - To ensure a satisfactory method of surface water drainage and to prevent the 
increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policy CC/8 of the adopted Local Plan 
2018.)” 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Heylings, Milnes and Rippeth voted in 
favour. Councillors Roberts, Heather Williams and Wright voted against) 

  
 

  

Councillor John Batchelor left 
the meeting. Councillor Pippa 
Heylings took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting. By 
affirmation, the Committee 
appointed Councillor Brian 

Milnes as Vice-Chairman for 
the remainder of the meeting. 

  

 
9. S/3344/19/FL - KNAPWELL (12 HIGH STREET) 
 
  

 
 
 
 Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

  
10. S/2513/19/FL - SWAVESEY (WHITE WILLOWS, HALE RD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 11 February 2020. 

 
Mr. Ratcliffe (applicant) and Councillor Will Wright (Swavesey Parish Council) addressed 
the meeting. Members also received an e-mail from Henry Doble (applicant’s agent). 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts pointed out the conflict between this application and the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018, The site was outside the Village Framework and 

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 February 2020 

 

the District Council now had a five-year housing land supply.  
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the Joint 
Director of Planning and Econom Development. 
 
(Councillor Deborah Roberts paid tribute to Aaron Sands, the case officer, who was 
leaving South Cambridgeshire District Council to join Huntingdonshire District Council as a 
Planner. The Committee expressed its appreciation of Aaron Sands’ work for the Planning 
Committee over the years.) 

  
11. MS/3732/19/FL - MADINGLEY (BELVOIR COTTAGE, THE AVENUE) 
 
 Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
12. S/3798/19/FL - THRIPLOW (DUXFORD SERVICE STATION, CAR SHOWROOM  AND 

GARAGE, NEWMARKET ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 11 February 2020. 

 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development had endorsed referral of this 
application to the Committee because of its significance in relation to the delegation policy. 
 
Councillor Mark Brogan (Thriplow Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members engaged in a short debate exploring the possibility of installing shielding around 
the floodlights as a way of minimising the impact on neighbouring residdnts. 
 
By six votes to two, with one abstention, the Planning Committee approved the 
application subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development. 
 
(Councillors Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Heylings, Milnes and Rippeth voted to approve the 
application. Councillor Heather Williams and Wright voted to refuse. Councillor Roberts 
abstained and Councillor John Batchelor was not present.) 

  
13. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

 
The Delivery ~Manager (Strategic Sites) said that officers were currently preparing a 
report setting out the current situation at Smithy Fen in Cottenham. 

  
14. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received a report on appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and noted that e
[...]
f the project Trigger for payment(s) 

Indexation date (if different 
from ‘date of agreement’) 

1 X Minibus Service  Delivery of minibus service to 
be maintained in perpetuity, 
details to be agreed with 
County 

Delivered prior to occupation  

2 X Cycle access to 
CRP 

 A form of cycle access to be 
agreed to 

Prior to commencement  

2 X Cycleway 
Contribution 

£170,000 Delivery or contribution to a 
cycle route from Cottenham, 
or from Landbeach if that is 
not achievable. 

Delivery to be agreed.  

3 X Trip-rate monitoring  Monitoring of trips in and out 
of CRP 

  

4 X Vehicle Cap  Vehicle trip cap from phase 1   

6 X Build cap  No development to be carried 
out beyond 8400m

2
 without 

demonstration of adequate 
capacity. 

  

7 X Strategic Transport 
Improvements 

£380,000 Contribution towards strategic 
transport improvements along 
the A10. 

Prior to Phase 2  

       

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 109



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 11 March 2020 

AUTHOR/S: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
Application Number: S/4744/18/FL 
  
Parish(es): Waterbeach 
  
Proposal: Proposed residential development for 21 dwellings 

including affordable houses with associated access 
landscaping open space garages and one self-
build/custom build plot 

  
Site address: Land to east of Cody Road and north of Bannold Road, 

Waterbeach, Cambs 
  
Applicant(s): Matthew Homes Ltd 
  
Recommendation: Delegated approval subject to s106 agreement 
  
Key material considerations: Principle of development 

Affordable Housing  
Housing Mix 
Impact on the character of the area and landscape 
Residential Amenity 
Highway Safety 
Drainage and Flood Risk 

  
Committee Site Visit: Yes 
  
Departure Application: Yes 
  
Presenting Officer: Area Manager 
  
Application brought to 
Committee because: 

Departure from the adopted Local Plan and objection 
from Waterbeac
[...]
nt Control also incorporates 
County Council members and has defined terms of reference.   
 

2. As part of the programme of work to deliver the shared planning service, a review of the 
operation of the three separate Planning Committees has been commissioned, with the 
objective of seeking to reflect best practice and to seek to realise opportunities for 
improved efficiencies and greater consistency across each meeting. To support the 
review, the Shared Planning Service has engaged the services of the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS). PAS is part of the local Government Association and is funded by the 
government to support the Local Government Sector to deliver good planning services.   

 

3. The recent review of the SCDC Constitution, and proposed modification to the 
constitution to clarify delegation arrangements on planning applications resulted in a 
report on the Planning Committee considered at the meeting on 12 February. As part of 
the Committee’s consideration of that item, it was resolved that the terms of reference of 
the proposed review be brought to the Planning Committee for consideration and 
comment. This report provides details of the current draft scope for the project (Appendix 
1) and invites members to comment upon and agree the proposed scope of the review as 
outlined.  

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Planning Committee: 
 

(a)  Comment upon the scope of the PAS Peer review as outlined in Paragraph 4 
above.  

(b) Subject to (a) above agree the scope of the PAS Peer review.  

Reasons for Recommendation 

5. The review of the Planning Committee arrangements provides an opportunity to improve 
the quality, consistency and understanding of the committee process in Greater 
Cambridge.   

 

Page 215

Agenda Item 11



Details 

6. The Shared Planning Service has asked the Planning Advisory Service to review its 
arrangements for its three separate Planning Committee’s. The review is part of an 
ongoing programme of wor
[...]
 - Parish Council Comments
	Site plan

	6 S/4002/19/VC - Fowlmere (Apple Acre Park, London Road)
	Appendix A - Committee Nov Mins
	Appendix B - FPC Response
	Site plan

	7 S/4615/18/OL - Landbeach (Land To The West Of Cambridge Research Park, Beach Drive)
	Appendix A  - TA Comments
	Site plan
	Site plan 2
	Section 106  instruction

	8 S/4744/19/FL - Waterbeach (Land to east of Cody Road and north of Bannold Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of terms Cody Road Waterbeach (1)
	Site plan
	Sheets and Views
	MATT170419 LP.01 A



	9 S/2896/19/FL - Duxford (Imperial War Museum, Royston Road)
	Site plan
	Sheets and Views
	001



	10 S/1719/19/FL - Linton (17 Green Lane)
	Appendix 1
	Site plan

	11 Review of Planning Committees
	Appendix 1 - Greater Cambs PAS Review

	12 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed January 2020 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served - January 2020 Committee

	13 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified By The Secretary of Stat
	Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled (2)






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 11 March 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Dr. Claire Daunton (substitute) Peter Fane 
 Mark Howell (substitute) Brian Milnes 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Heather Williams Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Patrick Adams (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Julie Ayre (Planning Team 

Leader (East)), Fiona Bradley (Interim Team Leader, Development Management), 
Christopher Carter (Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Alistair Funge (Planning 
Enforcement Officer), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development), Sumaya Nakamya (Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior 
Planning Lawyer), Michael Sexton (Senior Planning Officer), Luke Simpson (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Sue Ellington and Pippa Heylings gave their Apologies for Absence. Councillor 

Mark Howell acted as substitute for Councillor Ellington. Councillor Claire Daunton acted 
as substitute for Councillor Heylings. 
 
The Committee appointed Councillor Brian Milnes as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 
this meeting by affirmation. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest as a local member for agenda 

item 10. He explained that he not taken part in the discussions on this item at the parish 
council and he came to this matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest as a local member for agenda 
items 7 and 8. She confirmed that she came to this matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as he knew 
one of the owners. He left the room whilst this item was discussed. 
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth declared a non-pecuniary interest as a local member for agenda 
items 7 and 8. She confirmed that she came to this matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as the local member for 
agenda item 6. She explained that this matter had been discussed at Fowlmere Parish 
Council, this was a new planning application and she came to this matter afresh. 
 
Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, Heather 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

Williams and Wright all declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6, as they had 
discussed this site at their meeting on 13 November, but they were all considering this 
matter afresh. 

  
3. RECORDED VOTING 
 
 Upon the proposal of Councillor Deborah Roberts, seconded by Councillor Judith Rippeth, 

the Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee should be recorded by name and  / or number and name. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 12 February 2020. 
  
5. S/3777/19/VC - CALDECOTE (LAND EAST OF HIGHFIELDS ROAD, HIGHFIELDS 

CALDECOTE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 10 March 2020. 

 
Phil Claridge (Objector), Mary Ann Claridge (Caldecote Parish Council) and Councillor 
Tumi Hawkins (Local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Case Officer explained that the wording “and drainage report 2018” had been added 
to paragraph v of the conditions. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams proposed that this item be deferred to allow a meeting to take 
place between officers and the developer to ensure that a single consistent set of 
specifications regarding land drainage on the site could be agreed on. Councillor Brian 
Milnes seconded this proposal. 
 
By eight votes in favour, one against and with two abstentions the Committee resolved to 
DEFER the application. 
 
(Councillors Bradnam, Daunton, Fane, Howell, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts and Heather 
Williams voted in favour. Councillor Wright voted against. Councillors John Batchelor and 
Cahn abstained.) 

  
6. S/4002/19/VC - FOWLMERE (APPLE ACRE PARK, LONDON ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts (Fowlmere Parish Council and Local Member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Declarations of interest 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest as he knew one of the owners. 
He left the room whilst this item was discussed and did not vote. Councillors John 
Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, Heather Williams and Wright 
all declared a non-pecuniary interest, as they had discussed this site at their meeting on 
13 November, but they were all considering this matter afresh. 
 
Minor correction 
The Case Officer explained that paragraph 88 of the report should be corrected to state 
that the Highways authority have objected to the application but have not commented on 
the one-way system. It was unclear what the Highways Authority’s objection related to. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

Committee steer in November 
The Senior Planning Lawyer reminded the Committee that it had discussed this matter at 
its meeting on 13 November 2019, where it had endorsed the officers’ proposed position 
in respect of the applicant’s appeal, to support area D and refuse area A. He advised on 
the importance of consistency and said that if the Committee were minded to refuse they 
should provide clear reasons for taking a decision that was contrary to the guidance the 
Committee members provided in November. 
 
Application before Committee 
The Senior Planning Lawyer advised the Committee that regardless of the current 
planning appeal, a decision was required on this application. It was noted that if this 
application was approved, the appeal would become irrelevant as to area D. 
 
Certificate of change of use 
The Case Officer explained that the Council had already granted a certificate of change of 
use and this allowed permanence residency. 
 
Number of units 
The Case Officer advised that up to 5 units were permitted in any case and so if agreed 
there would be no increase in the number of residents. If the application were approved, 
mobile homes (as well as touring caravans) would be allowed all year round on the site. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 The application proposed no increase to permanent residents on site. 

 The application would allow mobile homes on this site. 

 A certificate of change of use had been granted to allow permanent residence. 

 The certificate of change of use was for touring caravans, not mobile homes. 

 Static mobile homes, for use all year round, would not benefit tourism. 

 The Highways Agency had objected to this.  

 The planning inspector in the appeal of 21 months ago highlighted the conflict with 
the Council’s policies as it was outside the village framework. 

 
Reason for objection 
Committee members proposed that the application should be refused as the development 
was outside the village framework and so was contrary to the Council’s existing policies 
and there was no substantial reason to disregard the policy. The Strategic Sites Manager 
explained that the officer advice was that as the certificate of change of use permitted 
permanent residence and in his view this outweighed the policy conflict. 
 
With three votes in favour, five against and two abstentions the Committee resolved to 
REFUSE the application on the grounds that it was contrary to policy S7, development 
outside the village framework. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn and Fane voted in favour. Councillor Bradnam, 
Daunton, Roberts, Heather Williams and Wright voted against. Councillor Milnes and 
Rippeth abstained.) 

  
7. S/4615/18/OL - LANDBEACH (LAND TO THE WEST OF CAMBRIDGE RESEARCH 

PARK, BEACH DRIVE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 10 March 2020. 

 
Andy Riley (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

The Case Officer explained that a correction needed to be made to paragraph 54 of the 
report, which stated that the Cambridge Retail Park (CRP) might make a financial 
contribution, when it had been agreed that the CRP would carryout the work. It was noted 
that this matter was detailed correctly in the conditions. 
 
The following points were noted: 

 The applicant was required to mitigate car use. It was noted that deliveries to 
warehouses would make fewer journeys than employees, so were easier to offset. 

 The provision of storage was inconsistent with the site’s status as a Retail Park, 
but was already allowed under existing conditions. 

 Issue of building height would be referred to a Design Enabling Panel. It was 
suggested that the height of storage units should be restricted. 

 The challenge of not adding traffic to the A10 was noted and it was hoped that 
cycle links could be improved. 

 
By ten votes in favour and one abstention the Committee resolved to AGREE to add a 
legal condition on the height of storage units to be no higher than 7 metres, with the exact 
words of the condition to agreed with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Daunton, Fane, Howell, Milnes, Roberts, 
Heather Williams and Wright voted in favour. Councillor Rippeth abstained.) 
 
By ten votes in favour and one vote against the Committee resolved to AGREE the 
application. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Daunton, Howell, Milnes, Rippeth Roberts, 
Heather Williams and Wright voted in favour. Councillors Fane voted against.) 

 

  
Councillor Mark Howell left the 

meeting 
  

 
8. S/4744/19/FL - WATERBEACH (LAND TO EAST OF CODY ROAD AND NORTH OF 

BANNOLD ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 10 March 2020. 

 
The Case Officer explained that the site was outside the Waterbeach development site, 
which meant that it was a departure decision as it was outside the Local Plan. It was noted 
that separate consent would be required by the Internal Drainage Board. With regards to 
sustainability, the officer explained that the application was within the current guidance of 
producing 10% renewable energy. 
 
Members of the Committee: 

 Expressed concern regarding the promotion of bio-diversity on a comparatively 
small site. 

 Expressed concern was regarding drainage and the contamination of standing 
water. 

 Suggested that existing infrastructure was already under strain, which would be 
made worse by allowing extra development outside the agreed Local Plan. 

 Asserted that the application was contrary to policy S/7 which restricted 
development within the countryside. 

 Suggested that solar panels should be put on the roof of the new units. 

 Noted that the Council has a five year land supply and a local plan. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

 Asserted that the application was outside the village framework and so should be 
rejected. 

 Asserted that the application was contrary to policy S/11 exception sites. 

 Asserted that the application would result in a loss of green space without any 
obvious benefits to the parishes residents. 

 Asserted that there were no exceptional circumstances to agree application 
outside the village framework. 

 Suggested that if more affordable units were promised this could be used as a 
justification to build on green space. 

 Expressed concerns were expressed regarding the quality of the housing design. 
 
With 0 votes in favour, nine against and one abstention the Committee resolved to 
REFUSE the application, as it was contrary to policy S/7. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, Daunton, Fane, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, Heather 
Williams and Wright voted against. Councillor Bradnam abstained.) 

  
9. S/2896/19/FL - DUXFORD (IMPERIAL WAR MUSEUM, ROYSTON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee noted that the applicant had WITHDRAWN this item. 
  
10. S/1719/19/FL - LINTON (17 GREEN LANE) 
 
 Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Case Officer explained that this application only referred to the fence and not the 
canopy. It was noted that the proposed 1.8 metre high construction was made of a 1 metre 
fence and 80cm trellis.  
 
The Committee unanimously voted to AGREE the application. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Daunton, Fane, Milnes, Rippeth, Roberts, 
Heather Williams and Wright voted in favour.) 

  
11. REVIEW OF PLANNING COMMITTEES 
 
 The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development presented this report on the 

review of the Planning Committee arrangements, which sought to improve the quality, 
consistency, and understanding of the committee process in Greater Cambridge. He made 
the following points: 

 The objective was not to force alignment, but to see when consistency could be 
introduced. 

 The Council was under no obligation to accept the recommendations of the 
Planning Advisory Service. 

 Increasing the amount of consultation planned would mean the consultation would 
take longer and be more expensive. 

 
It was agreed that all Committee members should be given the opportunity to respond to 
the Planning Advisory Service, instead of just a sample of councillors as proposed in the 
report. It was also agreed that all parish councils should be given the opportunity to 
provide their views on the current planning process, instead of having a small forum. 
 
Committee members made the following suggestions: 

 The Council could learn from other planning committees from other local 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 March 2020 

authorities. 

 Any questionnaires should allow detailed answers and not just yes/no responses. 
 
It was hoped that a new report could be taken to the next meeting of the Committee 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED  The scope of PAS Peer review, based on the comments above. 

  
12. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 

 
The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) explained that direct action had been successful at 
9a Bridge Street, Whaddon and an appeal had been allowed at Burwash Manor Barns and 
so the enforcement was quoshed. 

  
13. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted the report. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.35 p.m. 

 

 


